

Celebrating Hometown Heroes Giveaway

Official Giveaway Rules

NO PURCHASE OR ACCOUNT IS NECESSARY TO ENTER GIVEAWAY. OPENING AN ACCOUNT AT JONES BANK OR UTILIZING ANY OTHER BANK SERVICE OR PRODUCTS WILL NOT IMPROVE YOUR ENTRY'S CHANCES OF WINNING.

- 1. How to Enter: To enter the Giveaway, individuals must like Jones Bank on Facebook and comment on the bank's Giveaway post on the Facebook page at https://www.facebook.com/jonesbank. You may comment as many times as you want on the bank's Giveaway message, but a nominee can only win one prize for this Giveaway. The person entering the Giveaway must be the authorized holder of the associated Facebook account, otherwise, the entry may be deemed void. In the event of a discrepancy in the identity of the potential winner, the entry will be declared made by the authorized account holder of the Facebook account at the time of entry, and the potential winner may be required to provide identification sufficient to show that he/she is the authorized account holder of said Facebook account.
- 2. **Prize:** Three (3) \$100 Gift Certificate in the form of either: Seward County Chamber Bucks, Milford Chamber Bucks or Valparaiso Gift Certificate. Winners can choose their certificate.
- 3. **Giveaway Period:** The Giveaway period runs from 12:01 am Central Time on September 15, 2020 until 4:00 pm Central Time on September 30, 2020.
- 4. Eligibility: To be eligible for the Giveaway, you must be a lawful permanent resident of the United States, 18 years of age or older, and must not be considered a minor in your state of residence at the time of entry. Giveaway void where prohibited by law. Employees of Jones Bank and members of their immediate families are not eligible to win. By entering this Giveaway, entrants accept and agree to be bound by these Official Rules and the decisions of Jones Bank.
- 5. Winner Selection: The potential winners will be selected in random drawings from among all eligible entries received. The drawings will be conducted on or about 9:00 am Central Time on October 1, 2020. The winners will be selected by Jones Bank. All decisions of Jones Bank will be final. The winners need not be present. The prize is non-transferable, non-assignable and non-exchangeable. Winners will be notified through a post on Jones Bank's Facebook page at https://www.facebook.com/jonesbank on October 1, 2020. If the winner does not reply to the bank within forty-eight hours after receipt of notification of his/her name being drawn as the potential winner, or in the event of noncompliance with these Official Rules, the prize will be forfeited and awarded to another alternate winner.
- 6. Liability / General Rules: Jones Bank is not responsible for any loss that may occur in connection with the Giveaway. The Winner agrees to hold Jones Bank harmless from any liability arising from participation in the Giveaway or the acceptance, receipt, possession, or misuse of the prize. Jones Bank and each of its officers, directors, employees, customers, representatives & agents are not responsible for any negligence, claims, liability, injury, property loss, or other damages of entrants and/or the Winner arising from, or in connection with acceptance, receipt, possession, or use/misuse of the prize awarded or participation in the Giveaway. Jones Bank is not responsible for any incorrect or inaccurate information, whether caused by tampering, hacking, or by any of the equipment or programming associated with the Giveaway. Furthermore, if there is any suspected evidence of tampering, hacking or interference with

equipment or programming associated with the Giveaway beyond the control of Jones Bank and their partners which corrupts or impairs the administration, security or fairness of the Giveaway, Jones Bank reserves the right to disqualify any entrant deemed responsible for such corruption, suspend and/or terminate the Giveaway and select a Winner from the entries received up to the time of such termination or suspension. If the Giveaway is terminated prior to the promotional period, notice will be posted at the website of Jones Bank or any other media used to promote the Giveaway. The prize cannot be substituted, converted to cash, assigned or transferred by the Winner.

- 7. **Tax Issues:** Jones Bank will report all prize winnings to the appropriate state and federal agencies as required by applicable law. The Winner is responsible for all tax consequences (if any) of the prize.
- 8. **Consent to Publicity and Release:** By accepting a prize, Winner consents to permit Jones Bank to utilize his/her name and likeness in promotional and other Jones Bank materials, without additional compensation or permission, except where prohibited by law. All entrants agree to release and hold harmless Jones Bank, its partners, employees, agents, representatives and affiliated companies of any and all claims of any kind arising directly or indirectly from this Giveaway, any Giveaway prize, or from any publicity about the Giveaway.
- 9. **Personal Information:** Information collected from entrants will be maintained by Sponsor in accordance with applicable federal and state consumer privacy laws, rules and regulations. Due to Facebook privacy settings, if an entrant's Facebook privacy settings prevent Jones Bank from seeing entrant's post, entrant will not be entered into the Giveaway.
- 10. No Affiliation with Facebook: The Giveaway is in no way sponsored, endorsed or administered by, or associated with Facebook.
- 11. **Sponsor:** Jones Bank, 203 S 6th St, Seward, NE 68434